GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4912
TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, THE 31" MARCH, 2017
CHAITRA 10, 1939 (SAKA)

Illegal Production of Narcotics

14912. SHRI UDAY PRATAP SINGH:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is aware of illegal production/cultivation of narcotics in the country and if so, the details thereof and the areas identified as on date, State-wise along with the details of the narcotics seized during the last three years and the current year;

(b) whether the Government has set up any monitoring mechanism to check the illegal production and consumption of narcotics; and

(c) if so, the details thereof along with the outcome thereon?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE:
(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)

(a). Yes, the Government is aware of illegal production/cultivation of narcotics in the country. Illicit narcotic crops have been noticed mainly in the States of Arunachal Pradesh, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu and Kashmir, Manipur, Uttarakhand and West Bengal. A policy has been made for survey and destruction of illegal narcotic crops.

The State-wise seizure of major drugs for last three years is given at Annexures Ato
C for the years 2014 to 2016 respectively.

(b) & (c). The Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985 (61 of 1985) provides for stringent penalties/rigorous provisions for illegal production and consumption as well as for illicit trafficking of narcotic drugs and psychotropic substances. Both Central and State Governments have been empowered to enforce the provisions of the Act.

Law enforcing agencies of Central and State Governments carry out destruction operations. Field intelligence and satellite imageries are also used to identify illegal cultivation. An annual action plan is prepared for destruction of illicit poppy and cannabis cultivation in coordination with State agencies. For coordination between various Central and State agencies, a new platform, called N-CORD, has been created which conducts regular meetings with these agencies for effective drug law enforcement.

The data of destruction of opium poppy and cannabis crops during the last three years and the current year is at Annexure D.


Annexure-A

Quantity in kilograms

POPPY
EPHEDRINE/ METHAQUALONE HUSK & TABLETS
ATS COCAINE GANJA HASHISH | HEROIN OPIUM CBCS*
PSEUDOEPHEDRINE KETAMINE (MANDRAX) POPPY Of All type
(in kg) (in kg) 3 (in kg) (in kg) (in kg) L (in kg) {no. of bottles)
{(in kg) (in kg) (in kg) STRAW In No.
(in kg)

Andaman &

0 0 0 68.73 0.45 0 0 0 0 140 0 1390
Nicobar
Andhra Pradesh 154.10 0 69 7884 0 0 0.12 0.02 0 0 0 0
Arunachal

0 0 0 347.28 0 1.06 0 Q 31.27 0 0 5574
Pradesh
Assam 0 0 0 8613.98 0 14.55 0 0 9.49 109891 0 1293507
Bihar 0 0 0 332.98 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0
Chandigarh 0 0.05 0 29.17 30.92 40.6 0 0 39.43 0 1500.8 84806
Chhattisgarh 0 0 0 1524.57 0 0.89 0 0 0.07 0 0 4897
Dadra & Nagar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Goa 0.54 0.06 0 2362 5.94 0.06 0 .11 0.04 0 0 0
Gujarat 0 2.28 4.68 453,94 89.38 2.88 0 0 0 0 3057.38 0
Haryana 0 0 0 1032.87 87.42 435 0 0 42.54 0 14383.34 0
Himachal

0 0.08 0 0 377.37 0.79 0 0 8.02 14295 1119.17 67019
Pradesh
Jammu &

0 0 0 122.86 226.66 130.73 0 0 0 7919 10037.98 85091
Kashmir
Jharkhand 0 0 0 452.71 0 0.69 0 0 3.52 0 845.2 4333
Karnataka 0 147 0 2120.36 2.96 32 0 0 0.93 0 0 Q
Kerala 0 0 0 1027.2 9.66 7.62 0 0 0.04 0 0 1903
Madhya Pradesh 0 0 BB.75 3431.24 B8.91 21.35 0 0 506.84 0 32411.35 8253
Maharashtra 20.46 2.16 141.54 5543.15 42.24 4.8 20.25 7.05 57.01 3200 0 0
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State wise seizure of major drugs for the year 2015

Annexure-B

Quantity in kilograms

POPPY
EPHEDRINE/ CBCS* TABLETS
MEPHE METHAQ HUSK
ATS COCAINE |PSEUDOEPHEDRI GANJA HASHISH | HEROIN | KETAMINE OPIUM (no. of Of Alitype
DRONE UALONE &POPPY
NE botties) In No.
STRAW
Andaman &
0 0.00 0 26.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 392 Q 94
Nicobar
Andhra Pradesh 0 0.79 20 0.00 0.00 1.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0
Arunachal
0 0.00 0 894 .24 0.00 0.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.78 0 0.03 0
Pradesh
Assam 0 0.00 0 1085.33 0.00 7.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.27 63924 0 0
Bihar 0 0.00 0 14.37 0.00 1.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.97 58580 0 600
Chandigarh 0 0.00 0 53.40 10.76 0.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 39.10 0 25.41 55
Chhattisgarh 0 0.00 0 6074.98 0.00 252 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.21 0 74.45 5172
Dadra & Nagar 0 0,00 0 18.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0
Goa 0.07 0.24 0 107.12 293.79 87.00 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 0 0 0
Gujarat 0 0.00 0 1867.42 13.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.75 25 322.24 99536
Haryana 0 0.23 0 473.11 727.98 155.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 184.85 0 11633.51 437
Himachal
0 0.01 0 0.54 406.27 0.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 412 5597 2558.86 324936
Pradesh
Jammu &
0 1.44 0 114.03 155.45 72,07 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.1 11155 3571.24 189682
Kashmir
Jharkhand 0 0.00 0 1203.53 0.00 3.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 46.60 0 1650 0
Karnataka 0 7.19 0 247275 15.19 322 24,80 0.00 0.00 8.55 0 0 0
Kerala 0 0.01 0 810.55 96.80 3.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0 0 1607
Madhya Pradesh 0 0.00 24.84 5373.94 521 8.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 85.65 53734 16501.73 9500
Maharashtra 6.31 62.01 1.99 4147.08 31.78 235.61 43.70 142.31 2.68 271.75 640 0 0 _
Manipur 0.01 0.00 0 4745.23 0.00 4.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 39.10 3020 0 12172


Meghalaya 0 0.00 0 3.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22514 0 0
Mizoram 14.95 0.00 266 52542 0.00 5.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.35 12 0 147653
Magaland 0 0.00 0 6957.00 0.00 4.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.50 200 0 145086
New Delhi 136.82 20.87 514 5389.87 421.48 68.47 140.84 112557 80.51 50.21 395 528.1 94618
Orissa 0 0.00 0 19219.77 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3248 0 0
Punjab 0 0.00 0 881.60 78.66 601.88 0.00 0.00 4.79 420.88 14145 36052.42 2280807
Rajasthan 0 0.15 0 5066.25 35.56 45.39 0.00 0.00 0.26 400.98 60 51712.48 52903
Tamil Nadu 8.13 3.70 0 0.00 2.00 0.00 2.28 0.00 1.55 0.00 9 0 0
Tripura 0 0.00 0 460.70 53.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 132235 0 9320
Uttar Pradesh 0 1.65 0 10516.49 899.24 20.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 156.32 0 2756.83 78792
Uttarakhand 0 0.00 0 113.89 90.74 0.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.90 0 1120.11 5109
West Bengal 0 14.88 0 15785.88 12.93 50.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 34.79 20933 5938.85 10000
Total 166.29 113.15 826.83 94403.0 3 3350.73 1416.0 1 211.61 1267.9 4 89.78 1686.7 4 390818 1344463 507044¢

*CBCS- Codeine Based Cough Syru


Annexure-C

Quantity in kilograms

CBCS*
EPHEDRINE!/ e POPPY | TABLET
COcCAl HASHIS KETAMIN | MEPHEDRO MORPHI (no.of | STRAW+ | SOF
ATS PSEUDOEPHED | GANJA HEROIN ONE OPIUM
-NE B E NE NE bottles | POPPY | ALLTYP
RINE (MANDRAX)
) HUSK | EINNO.
ANDAMAN & ;
0.00 0.00 0.00 17.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0
NICOBAR
ANDHRA
240.19 | 0.00 0.00 129137.77 0.00 2.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 96.00 0 0.00 3950
PRADESH
ARUNACHAL
0.00 0.00 0.00 2596.15 0.00 122 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.19 0 0.00 0
PRADESH
ASSAM 0.00 011 0.02 5249.52 0.00 401 0.00 G6.00 0.00 710 146.10 | 174831 4.00 157673
BIHAR 0.00 0.00 0.00 4862.25 55.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.98 20200 116.20 0
CHANDIGARH 0.48 0.00 0.00 63.84 4898 2613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19.82 24 651.78 4485
CHHATTISGA
e 0.00 0.00 0.00 10394.33 | 100.00 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26.80 3650 68.50 30809
GOA 0.00 0.33 0.00 49.41 504 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.70 0 0.00 0
GUJARAT 1419.05 | 0.00 0.00 6674.99 2939 388 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.81 12554 0 5894.53 | 967700
HARYANA 0.00 0.50 0.00 1972.91 22668 | 651.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 162.10 0 754916 | 88062
HIMMACHAL
0.00 0.00 0.00 90.74 383.83 0.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26.87 3029 61059 | 132519
PRADESH
JAMMU &
0.00 0.00 0.00 127.78 15869 | 173.38 3.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.61 15363 | 477877 | 98146
KASHMIR
JHARKHAND 0.00 0.00 0.00 1199.47 0.00 047 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7567 100 1651.17 0
KARNATAKA 138 8.05 20.00 3860.13 0.28 254.22 2385 0.00 29.91 0.00 1.85 0 9.52 0
KERALA 0.00 0.00 0.00 4028.06 1232 072 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0 0.00 298
i 0.00 0.00 0.00 6780.75 88.51 18.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.48 117.49 | 20162 | 17329.25 | 457594
skt : . ! i k . : ; . ; : J
MAHARASHTR
2 2.16 462 44503.00 6793.59 13753 | 10.56 0.09 0.06 553.13 0.00 3.90 204 0.00 445
MANIPUR 0.00 0.00 0.00 118.50 0.00 2.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 550 4761 1287 0.00 104132
MEGHALAYA 0.00 0.00 0.00 378.29 0.00 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 109
MIZORAM 2.01 0.00 23.85 258.41 0.00 6.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.87 550 0.00 1882840
NAGALAND 0.00 0.00 0.00 8605.50 0.00 105 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2250 10038 0.00 409096
NEW DELHI 1.09 747 426.99 11476.51 24875 | 78.99 12.97 17325 23519.21 0.00 19536 | 08430 | 600.00 | 1773920


ORISSA 0.00 0.00 0.00 30798.11 0.00 0.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.21 1041 0.00 0
PUNJAB 0.00 0.00 0.00 461.41 11748 297.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 309.72 7058 33220.89 | 1694691
| RAJASTHAN 0.00 0.02 0.00 3400.52 56.73 27.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 523.41 681 43832.05 47954

TAMIL NADU 4.07 3.74 10.26 2768.56 0.00 233 25.55 0.00 0.45 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 15344
TELANGANA 0.00 0.14 56.00 8520.00 0.00 0.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 32
TRIPURA 0.00 0.00 0.00 808.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1004 0.00 0
UTTAR

12.20 3.00 0.00 9168.20 741.81 41.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.51 134.61 0 8213.58 50326
PRADESH 5
UTTRAKHAND 0.00 0.00 0.00 463.23 233.66 270 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.23 0 206.60 10038
WEST

0.00 0.28 0.00 16678.80 32.33 36.02 0.00 0.00 3.84 1.00 116.37 335233 | 14802.29 9200
BENGAL

1,39,538.

TOTAL 1,682.62 28.26 45,040.11 2,77,803.70 | 2,675.90 | 1,644.67 66.06 173.31 24,106.53 24.41 2,219.52 | 693071 o8 7939363

*CBCS- Codeine Based Cough Syrup:s
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